AR T I C L E
Intrinsic flame retardancy of poly(lactic acid) bead foams
Carl-Christoph Höhne1 | Robert Schmidt1 | Valeria Berner1 |
Elke Metzsch-Zilligen2 | Erik Westphal2 | Rudolf Pfaendner2 | Christoph Mack1
1Fraunhofer-Institut für Chemische
Technologie ICT, Pfinztal, Germany
2Fraunhofer-Institut für Betriebsfestigkeit
und Systemzuverlässigkeit LBF,

[3] S. Pilla, S. G. Kim, G. K. Auer, S. Gong, C. B. Park, Polym.
Eng. Sci. 2009, 49, 1653.
[4] D. Vadas, T. Igricz, J. Sarazin, S. Bourbigot, G. Marosi, K.
Bocz, Polym. Degrad. Stab. 2018, 153, 100.
[5] S.-T. Lee, Polymeric Foams: Innovations in Processes, Technolo-
gies, and Products, CRC Press, Boca Raton, London 2016.
[6] T. Standau, C. Zhao, S. Murillo Castell�on, C. Bonten, V.
Altstädt, Polymers 2019, 11, 306.
[7] K. Wang, J. Wang, D. Zhao, W. Zhai, J. Cell. Plast. 2017,
53, 45.
[8] M. Zhao, X. Ding, J. Mi, H. Zhou, X. Wang, Polym. Degrad.
Stab. 2017, 146, 277.
[9] M. Keshtkar, M. Nofar, C. B. Park, P. J. Carreau, Polymer
2014, 55, 4077.
[10] R.N. Britton, F.A.H. Van Doormalen, J. Noordegraaf, K.
Molenveld, G.G.J. Schennink US2010087556A, 2010.
[11] J. Noordegraaf, F.P.A. Kuijstermans, J.P.M. De Jong
US2011218257, 2011.
[12] M. Gebraad, F.P.A. Kuijstermans, J. Noordegraaf
US20130087735, 2013.
[13] P.F.M. Rensen, J. Noordegraaf, K. Van Den Hoonaard, P.H.J.
Van Der Burgt US2013203879, 2013.
[14] C.B. Park, M. Nofar US2016039990, 2016.
[15] K. Molenveld, J.P.M. De Jong, J. Noordegraaf, K. Van Den
Hoonaard, 2017.
[16] F. Hirose, K. Okuma JP2007186692, 2006.
[17] J. Liu, J. Chen, J. Feng CN101134362, 2007.
[18] A. Füßl, B. Sampath, M. Hofmann, I. Bellin, S. Nalawade, K.
Hahn, A. Künkel, R. Loos WO2011086030, 2011.
[19] J. Lohmann, B.D.S. Sampath, P. Gutmann, A. Künkel, K.
Hahn, A. Füßl WO14001119, 2014.
[20] J. Lohmann, B.D.S. Sampath, P. Gutmann WO16096481, 2016.
10 of 11 HÖHNE ET AL.
[21] B.D.S. Sampath, J. Lohmann, P. Gutmann WO17211660, 2017.
[22] K. Takase, T. Kawada, A. Iwamoto US2010086758, 2010.
[23] K. Haraguchi, H. Ohta US2006167122, 2006.
[24] T. Hirai, K. Nishijima, T. Ochiai US2010136338, 2010.
[25] M. Shinohara, M. Oikawa US2013288056, 2013.
[26] C. Beal, F. Chivrac, A.-F. Jacob US2015147507, 2015.
[27] M. Shinohara, M. Oikawa US2015315351, 2015.
[28] M. Shinohara, M. Oikawa US2014235741, 2014.
[29] T. Chiba, M. Oikawa US2017029591, 2017.
[30] S. Iannace, C. B. Park, Biofoams: Science and Applications of
Bio-Based Cellular and Porous Materials, Taylor & Francis Inc,
Bosa Roca 2016.
[31] J. Wang, Q. Ren, W. Zheng, W. Zhai, Ind. Eng. Chem. Res.